

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

AMY BRYANT, M.D., M.S.C.R.;
BEVERLY GRAY, M.D., ELIZABETH
DEANS, M.D., on behalf of themselves and
their patients seeking abortions; and
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH
ATLANTIC, on behalf of itself, its staff and
its patients seeking abortions,

Case No. 1:16-cv-01368-UA-LPA

Plaintiffs,

v.

Jim Woodall, in his official capacity as
District Attorney (“DA”) for Prosecutorial
District (“PD”) 15B; Roger Echols, in his official
capacity as DA for PD 14; Eleanor E. Greene,
M.D., M.P.H., in her official capacity as Secretary
of the North Carolina Medical Board; Rich Brajer,
in his official capacity as Secretary of the North
Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services; and their employees, agents, and
successors,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND 11 OTHER STATES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Erica N. Peterson, WV Bar No. 12679
*Assistant Attorney General**
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF WEST VIRGINIA
State Capitol Building 1, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Email: Erica.n.peterson@wvago.gov
* Appearng pursuant to Local Rule
83.1(d); appearance to be filed

Anthony Biller, NC Bar No. 24117
Special Assistant Attorney General
Coats and Bennett PLLC
1400 Crescent Green Suite 300
Cary, North Carolina 27518
Telephone: (919) 719-4855
Email: abiller@coatsandbennett.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Constitution Does Not Prohibit All Restrictions On Abortion Before The Point Of Viability.....	3
II. North Carolina's Restriction On Abortions After Twenty Weeks Is Fully Consistent With Supreme Court Precedent	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>66 Fed. Credit Union v. Tucker,</i>	
853 So.2d 104 (Miss. 2003)	10
<i>Bonbrest v. Kotz,</i>	
65 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1946).....	9
<i>Farley v. Sartin,</i>	
195 W. Va. 671 466 S.E.2d 522 (1995)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i>	
550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>Isaacson v. Horne,</i>	
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier,</i>	
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>McCorvey v. Hill,</i>	
385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem,</i>	
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,</i>	
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i>	
505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth,</i>	
428 U.S. 52 (1976)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Jegley,</i>	
864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i>	
410 U.S. 113 (1973)	3, 6
<i>Sinkler v. Kneale,</i>	
401 Pa. 267, 164 A.2d 93 (1960).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Brennan,</i>	
31 N.J. 353, 157 A.2d 497 (1960)	10
<i>Sylvia v. Gobeille,</i>	
101 R.I. 76, 220 A.2d 222 (1966).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	5, 6, 12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1531(a)	14
Ala. Code § 13A-6-1(a)(3).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81(5)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-44, 14-45, 14-45.1	1
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 1.07(a)(26).....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-201(1)(a).....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-32.2	11
Other Authorities	
<i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard,</i> 67 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 915 (2010)	5
<i>Fetal Pain Legislation: Is It Viable?,</i> 30 PEPP. L. REV. 161 (2003)	7
